
LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ca 103. 	 881 

Dunn, may deem it for the convenience end interest of 
the legal voters of said town, tiley are hereby an hor-
ized and empowered to select a place for the polls of 
any general or special election or tr,vin meeting, at any 
suitable place within the limits of the city of Menomo-
nie ; provided, that such polls shall not be nearer to 
any poll of election in any ward of said city than 
three hundred feet, and notice of such elections and the 
place where the same is to be held shall ba given as 
provided by the laws of this state. 

SEcrtozr 141. I; shall be lawful for the super- imn'Ye heogmod-
visors a said town to hold their meetings for the trans- 
acion of town business at any proper plcce within the 
city of Menomonie., and the town board may authorize 
and empower the town clerk and town treasurer of 
said town to keep the books and papers in their re-
spective offices at some suitable place within the lim-
its of said city ; provided, that the said city shall not 
be chargeable with nor liable for any of the expenses 
arising or growing out of any of the provisions of this 
en the preceding section ; and provided further, that 
the place of meeting, and the places for the town clerk 
and the treasurer of the town mentioned in this and in 
the preceding section, shall riot be at any place or 
places of meeting of the common council or of officers 
of the city without consent first being obtained of the 
common council. 

SECTION 142. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 14, 1882. 

[No. 185, S.] 	 [Published March 18, 1882.] 
CHAPTER 103. 

AN ear to authorize John H. Knapp, Henry L. Stout, Andrew 
Tainter, William Wilson, Thomas 13. Wilson and John H. 
Douglas, their heirs or assigns, to erect and construct and 
maintain a dam across Red Cedar river, Barron county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. John H. Knapp, Henry L. Stout, An- MO' maintatn 

drew Tainter, William Wil,on, Thomas B. Wilson a dam.  
and John H. Douglas, their heirs and assigns, are 
hereby authorized to construct and maintain a dam 
across the Red Cedar river, on the southeast quarter 
of the northeast quarter of section twenty-one and lot 
three of section twenty-two, town thirty-six, range 



382 	 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CE 104-105. 

 

ten, Barron county, Wisconsin ; said dam to be con-
structed for hydraulic and manufacturing purposes, 
and for the purpose of faciliating the driving of logs 
and timber down said stream: provided, that said darn 
shall not interfere with the rights of other persons 
heretofore acquired. The afcresaid persons, their heirs 
or assigns AAl build suitable slides in said dam for 
running logs, timber and lumber belonging to any and 
other part es free of expense and charge. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
lone from and alter its passage and publication. 

Approved March 14, 1882. 

SsI irles of 
members. 

(No. 424, A.] 	 [Published March 18, 18E2.] 
CHAPTER 104. 

AN ACT to amend section I, of chapter 213 of the private and 
local liras of 1869, entitled an act to fix the salary of the 
members of the board Lf supervisors in the county of Mil-
waukee. 

The people of the stats of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 243 of the private 

and 103.11 Livia of 1809, is hereby amended so as to 
read as follows : Section 1. The members of the 
board of supervisor. of Milwaukee county shall each 
receive an annual salary of four hundred dollars. 
The members of said board shall receive no fees of 
office or other compensation for services as committee-
men or otherwise than their salaries. 

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts contravening 
the provisions of this act are hereby repea'ed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall be in force and effect 
from and after passsge and publintion. 

Approved March 14. 1882. 

      

[No. 11:, A.] 	 [Published March 18, 1882.] 
CHAPTER 105. 

AN ACT to discontinue a part of a certain state road extending 
Into the counties of Barron ani Polk. 

The people of the state of 1Visconsin, represented in sends 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Dtseontinue 	SECTION 1. That so much of that certain state road 
awe road. 	laid out and established under and by vir lie of the 

provisions of chapter 308 of the laws of 1874, entitled 
"an act to provide for laying out a state road between 


